

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION

STATE OF ALABAMA)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

PCI GAMING AUTHORITY,)
BUFORD ROLIN, STEPHANIE BRYAN,)
ROBERT MCGHEE, DAVID GEHMAN,)
ARTHUR MOTHERSHED,)
SANDY HOLLINGER, GARVIS SELLS,)
EDDIE TULLIS, KEITH MARTIN,)
BRIDGET WASDIN,)
MATTHEW MARTIN, BILLY SMITH,)
and TIM MANNING,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No.
2:13-cv-00178-WKW-WC

State of Alabama’s Brief in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss

Luther Strange
Attorney General
Andrew L. Brasher
Deputy Solicitor General
Henry T. Reagan II
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Post Office Box 300152
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7300
(334) 242-4890 – FAX
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 9

BACKGROUND 10

I. The licensing, regulation, and prohibition of gambling under Alabama law 10

A. Slot machines are illegal under Alabama law 10

B. The Attorney General can sue in the name of the State to enjoin unlawful gambling as a public nuisance. 11

II. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act..... 12

III. The claims and arguments in this lawsuit..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

ARGUMENT 16

I. This Court cannot dismiss the case on grounds of tribal immunity..... 16

A. The individual defendants are not immune from the State’s request for declaratory and injunctive relief. 16

B. PCI Gaming Authority has tribal immunity only because of wrongly-decided Eleventh Circuit precedents. 20

II. This Court cannot dismiss the case for failure to state a claim under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 23

A. The State Can Bring a Public Nuisance Claim *under Federal Law* to Enjoin Unlawful Gambling. 24

1. The federal government does not have the exclusive right to file civil actions under Section 1166. 27

2. Defendants are alleged to be engaged in class III gambling. 33

B. The State’s Public Nuisance Claim *under State Law* Is Not Preempted. 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Dep't of Transp. v. Harbert Int'l, Inc.,
990 So. 2d 831 (Ala.2008)..... 20

Barber v. Cornerstone Outreach, Inc.,
42 So. 3d 65, 78 (Ala. 2009)..... 11

Barber v. Jefferson Cnty. Racing Ass'n,
960 So. 2d 599 (Ala. 2006)..... 10

Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson,
539 U.S. 1 (2003)..... 32

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson,
124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997) 29

Carcieri v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... 35

Carlisle v. State ex rel. Trammell,
163 So. 2d 596 (Ala. 1964)..... 12

CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture,
245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001) 28

*Comstock Oil & Gas Inc. v. Alabama and
Coushatta Indian Tribes*,
261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) 18

*Contour Spa at the Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole
Tribe of Fla.*,
692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012) 20, 23

Davids v. Coyhis,
869 F. Supp. 1401 (E.D. Wis. 1994)..... 18

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 16, 18

Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,
181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999) 30

Freemanville Water Sys., Inc. v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians,
563 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2009) 20

Hollywood Mobile Estates Ltd. v. Cypress,
415 Fed. Appx. 207 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 19, 20

Iberiabank v. Beneva 41-I, LLC,
701 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 2012) 28

Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians,
940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991) 18

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Tech., Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... 21, 22

Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
535 U.S. 613 (2002)..... 20, 22, 23

Lotierzo v. Woman’s World Med. Ctr., Inc.,
278 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2002) 16

Luckey v. Harris,
860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988) 18

Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,
131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)..... 21

Masterson v. State ex rel. Bryant,
949 S.W.2d 63 (Ark. 1997)..... 12

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)..... 35

McGee v. State ex rel. Sivley,
179 So. 259 (Ala. 1938)..... 12

Mich. v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
695 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2012) 30, 31

Nevada v. Hall,
440 U.S. 410 (1979)..... 22

*Okla. Tax Com’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi
Indian Tribe of Okla.*,
498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 16

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagon,
476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007) 18

Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 29

Rogers v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
308 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2002) 32

Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia,
704 F.3d 910 (11th Cir. 2013) 27

State ex rel. Prosecuting Attorney v. Alray Northcrest Plaza,
381 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. App. 1985)..... 12

State ex rel. Spire v. Strawberries, Inc.,
473 N.W.2d 428 (Neb. 1991) 12

State of Mich. v. Bay Mills Cmty., et al.,
No. 1:10-cv-01273-PLM (W.D. Mich)..... 31

State v. Opelousas Charity Bingo, Inc.,
462 So. 2d 1380 (La. App. 1985) 12

Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005) 32

Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache,
54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1995) 30

Tamiami Partners, Ltd. By and Through Tamiami Development Corp. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. (Tamiami II),
63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995) 16, 17

Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g,
476 U.S. 877 (1986)..... 9

Try-Me Bottling Co. v. State,
178 So. 231 (Ala. 1938)..... 11, 12, 27

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. State of Okla. ex rel. Moss,
927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991) 29

United States v. Castro,
837 F.2d 441 (11th Cir.1988) 28

United States v. Keen,
676 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2012) 27

United States v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.,
195 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 1999) 16

*United States v. Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Mission
Indians of Santa Ynez Reservation*,
983 F. Supp. 1317 (C.D. Cal. 1997) 28

United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe,
135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998) 15, 25, 26, 36

United States v. Seminole Tribe,
45 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 1999)..... 25, 26, 30, 36

Vann v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 17

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 17

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983)..... 22

Walker v. State ex rel. Baxley,
231 So. 2d 882 (Ala. 1970)..... 12

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius,
443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006) 29

Young v. State ex rel. Almon,
45 So. 2d 29 (Ala. 1950)..... 12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1166..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 1701..... 24, 28

25 U.S.C. § 2703..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 2710..... 12

ALA. CODE § 13A-12-20..... 15

ALA. CODE § 13A-12-27..... 10

ALA. CODE § 6-5-120..... 11

ALA. CODE § 6-5-121..... 11

Other Authorities

48 Fed. Reg. 6177 (Feb. 10, 1983) 35

49 Fed. Reg. 24083 (June 11, 1984) 35

Black’s Law Dictionary “Criminal Prosecution” (6th ed. 1990)..... 27

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Michigan v. Bay Mills* (No. 12-515)
(U.S. 2013)..... 32

Brief of Appellees, *Hollywood Mobile Estates v. Cypress*,
2010 WL 5064659 19

Disapproval Letter from Commissioner Philip Hogen to
Mayor Karl S. Cook (June 4, 2008)..... 33

PCI Gaming Authority announces plans for Wind Creek Wetumpka casino,
ALEX CITY OUTLOOK (July 16, 2012)..... 19

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B 11

Constitutional Provisions

ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 65 10

Constitution of the Poarch Band of Creek Indians, Art. IV 19
